

MINUTES SPECIAL MEETING MONDAY, JANUARY 13, 2025 5:30 PM CARENCRO CITY HALL 210 E. ST. PETER ST. CARENCRO, LOUISIANA

Mayor Charlotte Clavier called the meeting to order at 5:35 p.m. Councilmember Taylor James led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Attendance: Councilmembers: Jordan Arceneaux, Danielle Capritto, Taylor James and Alfred Sinegal

Absent: Antoine Babineaux

Resolution No. 2025-052: A resolution of the Carencro City Council granting the authority to Mayor Charlotte Clavier to accept the low bid from Thomson Brothers Construction, INC. in the amount of \$1,363,100.00 for the Pelican Park Kitchen and Restroom Project.

Councilmember Arceneaux made a motion to amend the Resolution No. from 2025-052 to 2025-001; seconded by Councilmember James.

Councilmember Arceneaux made a motion to accept Resolution No. 2025-001 as amended; seconded by Councilmember Capritto; motion approved.

Resolution No. 2025-053: A resolution of the Carencro City Council amending the 2024/2025 Pelican Park Fund Budget by \$1,403,100.00 for the Pelican Park Kitchen/Restroom Project and the 2025 C'est Bon Seasoning Festival.

Councilmember Capritto made a motion to amend the Resolution No. 2025-053 to 2025-002; seconded by Councilmember Arceneaux.

Councilmember Arceneaux made a motion to amend the title to remove the amount of \$1,403,100.00 to \$1,363,100.00 and remove the 2025 C'est Bon Seasoning Festival and add the C'est Bon Seasoning Festival as a Discussion Item; seconded by Councilmember Capritto.

Councilmember Arceneaux made a motion to accept Resolution No. 2025-002 as amended; seconded by Councilmember Sinegal; motion approved.

DISCUSSIONS:

C'est Bon Seasoning Festival- a discussion was held pertaining to the festival with further information to come.

Councilmember Sinegal made a motion to adjourn; seconded by Councilmember Arceneaux; motion approved.

With no further comments the meeting adjourned at 6:03 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Lisa Meche City Clerk- City of Carencro Charlotte Clavier Mayor – City of Carencro